

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-612

WILLIE F. JONES,

Petitioner,

vs.

FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John R. Hamilton
Florida Bar No. 0774103
jhamilton@foley.com
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
111 N. Orange Ave., Suite 1800
Post Office Box 2193
Orlando, Florida 32802-2193
Telephone: (407) 423-7656
Facsimile: (407) 648-1743

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THIS CASE.....	12
1. Certified Conflict Exists.....	12
2. Express and Direct Conflict Exists.....	12
3. The Nature of the Interdistrict Conflict.....	14
B. THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION SHOULD BE QUASHED BECAUSE ITS APPLICATION OF SECTION 95.11(5)(f) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES RENDERS THAT STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED.....	21
1. The Fourth District Applied Section 95.11(5)(f) in Violation of Separation-of-Powers Principles of the Florida Constitution.....	21
2. The Conclusion That Section 95.11(5)(f) Cannot Constitutionally be Applied to Habeas Corpus Petitions is in Furtherance of the Purposes, History, and Principles of Habeas Corpus.....	27
C. JONES’S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS WAS TIMELY EVEN UNDER SECTION 95.11(5)(f) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES, AS THAT STATUTE IS CORRECTLY CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000).....	8, 12, 17, 21-25
<u>Ex Parte Amos</u> , 93 Fla. 5, 112 So. 289 (1927).....	30-31
<u>Anglin v. Mayo</u> , 88 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1956).....	30-31
<u>Atmore v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 905 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 1988).....	27
<u>Barbaccia v. County of Santa Clara</u> , 451 F. Supp. 260 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	38
<u>Barrera v. Florida Parole Comm'n</u> , 987 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	13
<u>Becton Dickinson & Co. v. Reese</u> , 668 P.2d 1254 (Utah 1983).....	37
<u>Ex parte Bollman</u> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75, 2 L. Ed. 554 (1807).....	30
<u>Bowen v. Johnston</u> , 306 U.S. 19, 59 S. Ct. 442, 83 L. Ed. 455 (1939).....	31
<u>Bryant v. Florida Parole Comm'n</u> , 965 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	26
<u>Canete v. Florida Dep't of Corrections</u> , 967 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	33
<u>Carpenter v. Florida Parole Comm'n</u> , 958 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	4, 12-14, 17-18, 20, 33
<u>Chase v. State</u> , 93 Fla. 963, 113 So. 103 (1927).....	31
<u>Chastain v. Mayo</u> , 56 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1952).....	26

<u>Clements v. State,</u> 979 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	39
<u>Cooper v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 924 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 14 So. 3d 241 (Fla. 2009).....	9, 13-21, 33
<u>Currier v. Holden,</u> 862 P.2d 1357 (Utah Ct. App. 1993), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 870 P.2d 957 (Utah 1994).....	36-38
<u>Edmond v. Mississippi Dep't of Corrections,</u> 783 So. 2d 675 (Miss. 2001).....	26
<u>Fay v. Noia,</u> 372 U.S. 391, 83 S. Ct. 822, 9 L. Ed. 2d 837 (1963)....	28, 30
<u>Halkey-Roberts Corp. v. Mackal,</u> 641 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	34
<u>Head v. McNeil,</u> 975 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	33
<u>Horvath v. Delida,</u> 213 Mich. App. 620, 540 N.W.2d 760 (1995), <u>appeal</u> <u>denied</u> , 452 Mich. 863, 550 N.W.2d 791 (1996).....	34
<u>Jamason v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), <u>aff'd</u> , 455 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1984), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1100, 105 S. Ct. 768, 83 L. Ed. 2d 766 (1985).....	31
<u>Johnson v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 841 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	26
<u>Jones v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> No. 4D08-4352 (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 4, 2008).....	7
<u>Jones v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 4 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	4, 9, 12, 14, 20, 32
<u>Julian v. State,</u> 966 P.2d 249 (Utah 1998).....	27

<u>Kasischke v. State,</u> 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008).....	39
<u>Kelley v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 987 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	13
<u>Laney v. American Equity Invest. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 243 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	34
<u>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</u> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	39
<u>Martin v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 951 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review</u> <u>dismissed</u> , 957 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2007).....	4, 8, 12-14, 26-20, 33, 35-36, 39
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997).....	26
<u>Millender v. State Dep't of Transp.,</u> 774 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 796 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2001).....	34
<u>New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe County,</u> 706 F. Supp. 1507 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <u>vacated</u> , 985 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 964, 114 S. Ct. 439, 126 L. Ed. 2d 373 (1993).....	38
<u>New York State Dep't of Taxation v. Patafio,</u> 829 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	33
<u>Porter v. Porter,</u> 60 Fla. 407, 53 So. 546 (1910).....	28-29
<u>Presley v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 904 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	26
<u>Ressler v. McNeil,</u> 993 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	13
<u>Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co. v. Holt,</u> 92 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1956).....	34
<u>Silva v. Southwest Fla. Blood Bank, Inc.,</u> 601 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1992).....	39

<u>Small v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 956 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	13
<u>Smith v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 987 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	9, 13-14, 19-21, 33
<u>Sneed v. Mayo,</u> 69 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1954).....	8, 17, 35
<u>State v. Cynkowski,</u> 19 N.J. Super. 243, 88 A.2d 220 (N.J. App. Div., <u>aff'd</u> , 10 N.J. 571, 92 A.2d 782 (1952).....	26
<u>State v. Sutphin,</u> 142 N.M. 191, 164 P.3d 72 (2007).....	26
<u>State ex rel. Buckwalter v. City of Lakeland,</u> 112 Fla. 200, 150 So. 508 (1933).....	24
<u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny,</u> 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<u>State ex rel. Deeb v. Fabisinski,</u> 111 Fla. 454, 152 So. 207 (1933).....	29-30
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee,</u> 678 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1996).....	33
<u>Suarez v. City of Tampa,</u> 987 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	34
<u>Sutton v. Florida Parole Comm'n,</u> 975 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 993 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2008).....	18-19
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes,</u> 433 U.S. 72, 97 S. Ct. 2497, 53 L. Ed. 2d 594 (1977).....	28
<u>Williams v. Law,</u> 368 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 1979).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....30

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....38

Art. I, § 13, Fla. Const.....23

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....22

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.....21-22, 24-25

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....12

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.....12

STATUTES

§ 57.085, Fla. Stat.....14-15

§ 57.085(1), Fla. Stat.....15

§ 95.031, Fla. Stat.....33

§ 95.11, Fla. Stat.....7-8

§ 95.11(5)(f), Fla. Stat.....3-4, 8-11, 13-21, 25-27,
32-33, 35-36, 39-40

§ 95.11(8), Fla. Stat.....15

Ch. 96-106, Preamble, Laws of Fla.....15

Ch. 96-106, § 7, Laws of Fla.....15

Ch. 2000-3, Laws of Fla.....21

1 Stat. 81-82, c. 20, § 14 (1789).....30

Act of 16 Chas. I.....29

Act of 31 Chas. II.....29

Statute 31 Chas. II, Ch. 2.....29

COURT RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(c).....18

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....23, 25

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....23, 25

Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(h).....3

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....12

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi).....12

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....6

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(c)(1).....4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(c)(2).....15-16, 19

Fla. R. App. P. 9.110(b).....4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(b).....5

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....41

Fla. R. App. P. 9.315(a).....4, 20

OTHER

3 Blackstone Commentaries.....27-28

Declaration of Independence.....30

Magna Carta.....29

39A C.J.S., Habeas Corpus § 281 (June 2009).....27
